








































































































































































































































Relative Force Deficit Data (30°·sec-1
) 

Males 

Bout/ 
Subject Rest 30 24 h 48 h 96 h 7 d 

min 
Cone. s1 100 81.34 76.92 85.91 80.73 93.57 

s2 100 70.03 94.60 68.70 88.47 83.98 -
s3 100 70.34 101.1 104.4 99.93 86.52 
s4 100 43 .97 31.54 23 .94 60.68 73.44 -s5 100 52.23 49.86 90.79 92.14 95.35 
s6 100 76.04 89.86 79.91 81.85 94.52 

-
s13 100 87.94 92 .09 95.49 99.89 103 .5 
s16 100 71.43 87.76 101.2 98.98 103.0 

Ecc. s1 100 81.34 92.74 97.42 79.55 84.59 
s2 100 70.03 94.60 68.70 88.47 83.98 

--

s3 100 70.34 101.1 104.4 99.93 86.52 
s4 100 41.16 31.54 23.94 60.68 73.44 

-s5 100 52.23 63.26 90.79 92.14 95.35 
s6 100 76.04 89.86 68.00 81.85 94.52 

-
s13 100 87.94 92 .09 95.49 99 .89 103.5 
s16 100 62.97 79 .12 94.19 92.50 102.3 

Bout2 
Rest 30 24 h 48 h 96 h 7d 

min 

100 83.13 86.56 92.87 94.31 99.37 
100 70.04 83.87 90.57 95.82 94.70 
100 68.72 101.9 104.2 104.4 99.60 
100 52 .10 48 .50 58.02 62.76 76.74 
100 52.36 55.73 90.89 97.94 102.3 
100 69.31 82.78 81.98 84.41 92.79 
100 83 .84 92.10 98 .81 102.8 101.3 
100 64.65 90.13 97 .74 102.5 101.5 
100 70.85 90.47 98.62 95.34 98.59 
100 78.96 95.09 88.25 92.14 95.01 
100 64.41 87.89 95.63 98.56 100.9 
100 42.21 36.86 43 .04 53 .64 58.23 
100 56.73 69.60 86.65 98.43 103.2 
100 63.34 85.23 84.26 92.84 99.80 
100 73.68 90.32 96.16 103.4 102.9 
100 57.18 87.30 74.29 88 .34 105.4 

(Cone.= concentric strength; Ecc. =eccentric strength) 

Females 

Bout 1 Bout2 
Subject Rest 30 24 h 48 h 96 h 7 d Rest 30 24 h 48 h 96 h 7 d 

min min 
Cone. s7 100 58.68 76.38 67.39 79.31 82.29 100 66.03 83.43 91.65 98.64 95.59 

s8 100 90.51 81.70 79.16 78.93 77.92 100 82.37 87.98 95.19 100.7 102.0 
-

s9 100 69.77 88 .04 82 .91 99.40 94.61 100 59.49 94.44 102.4 102.9 105.4 
s10 100 54.19 60.26 41.20 82.98 82.48 100 60.61 75 .26 86.00 87.33 97.14 

-
sll 100 71.79 86.36 78.56 89.38 95.81 100 73.01 85.31 90.51 79.98 100.3 
s12 100 53.91 63.13 61.97 65.97 75.47 100 70.59 73.81 79.57 95.31 86.00 -s14 100 84.60 90.12 91.28 98 .39 103.1 100 71.79 86.54 80.71 104.1 100.9 
s15 100 79.71 93 .06 97.19 100.4 103.0 100 66.34 81.19 93 .76 101.1 102.0 

Ecc. s7 100 55.27 85.39 91.15 104.8 102.9 100 53.81 81.37 87.95 100.0 95.94 
s8 100 80.76 91.18 79.06 84.51 82.96 100 85.90 88.99 85.43 81.63 96.81 

-
s9 100 65 .06 80.63 77.08 99.46 94.61 100 76.92 91.00 93 .26 97.24 102.4 
s10 100 53.48 57.73 44.14 81.07 87.68 100 63.15 59.75 79.08 94.89 105.2 
sll -- 100 77.49 86.40 78.56 89.45 95.82 100 76.93 84.54 68.70 92.38 98.78 
s12 100 54.07 67.25 61.92 71.33 75.41 100 59.45 70.98 81.66 89.63 102.7 -
s14 100 76.98 86.11 86.75 92.30 103.1 100 74.24 79.10 85.37 96.86 87.25 
s15 100 66.56 73.03 63.70 100.2 103.7 100 59.65 76.65 81.07 98.17 102.4 
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Relative Force Deficit Data ANOVA Table: Gender x Bout x Contraction Type x Time 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-I eve/ 

1- Gender 1 0.199701 14 2346.868 8.51E-05 0.992770135 
2- Bout 1 896.1064 14 132.1165 6.782698 0.020800004 
3 - Contraction 1 269.5053 14 164.3382 1.639943 0.221143141 
4- Time 5 8709.774 70 248.7263 35.01749 9.02832E-18 
12 1 80.53023 14 132.1165 0.609539 0.447961986 
13 1 12.78794 14 164.3382 0.077815 0.784359157 
23 1 213 .6868 14 116.6037 1.83259 0.197274014 
14 5 45.78889 70 248.7263 0.184093 0.967720389 
24 5 273.4608 70 46.70077 5.855594 0.000141543 
34 5 52.32654 70 28.67433 1.824857 0.119152315 
123 1 24.51202 14 116.6037 0.210216 0.653634429 
124 5 29.79781 70 46.70077 0.638058 0.671368062 
134 5 12.86144 70 28.67433 0.448535 0.8 12956035 
234 5 16.60914 70 22.60176 0.73486 0.599790633 
1234 5 20.04778 70 22 .60176 0.887001 0.494585186 
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Serum CK Activity 

Males 

Bout 1 Bout2 
Subject Rest 30 24 h 48 h 96 h 7d Rest 30 24 h 48 h 96 h 7d 

min min 

sl 189 148 120 596 302 213 109 287 213 635 137 85 
s2 74 74 216 1968 2110 847 41 129 266 589 156 63 

-----
s3 107 381 197 2075 1937 909 115 290 266 320 246 234 
s4 139 262 361 805 1087 159 45 145 303 243 474 33 --s5 98 128 359 333 385 86 120 134 127 542 101 96 
s6 150 49 66 585 401 41 134 90 322 564 276 77 

-s13 216 194 238 590 1456 243 104 159 246 303 1078 238 
s16 109 118 331 381 612 66 133 57 115 301 426 83 
MEAN 135 169 236 917 1036 320 100 161 232 437 362 113 
SD 48 109 110 697 726 352 37 85 76 159 319 78 

Females 

Bout 1 Bout2 
Subject Rest 30 24 h 48 h 96 h 7d Rest 30 24 h 48 h 96 h 7d 

min min 

s7 42 77 139 134 1367 768 36 49 169 178 545 25 
s8 52 66 88 338 229 41 66 44 16 290 388 62 

-
s9 164 82 123 566 623 74 44 66 49 139 202 14 

-
s10 86 57 243 350 440 60 74 77 213 212 298 86 
s11 52 45 123 260 344 41 41 25 44 128 172 119 -s12 38 70 112 306 325 38 25 33 36 245 301 25 
s15 52 41 193 338 503 27 57 22 98 214 367 30 
MEAN 100 161 232 437 362 113 49 45 89 201 325 51 
SD 37 85 76 159 319 78 17 21 75 57 125 39 
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Serum CK Activity ANOVA Table: Gender x Bout x Time 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-level 

1- Gender 1 1447704 13 166494.4 8.69521 0.011299 
2- Bout 1 1183321 13 147333.8 8.031565 0.014082 
3- Time 5 1244177 65 59128.76 21.04183 1.91E-12 
12 1 232872 .3 13 147333.8 1.580576 0.230796 
13 5 132276.7 65 59128.76 2.237096 0.060979 
23 5 238432 65 44193.5 5.395183 0.000328 
123 5 81691.56 65 44193 .5 1.848498 0.115738 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Interaction - 23 

Bout1 Bout2 

pre 30min 24 h 48 h 96 h 7d pre 30min 24 h 48 h 96 h 7d 

Bout 1 pre 0.9832 0.7775 0.0001 0.0002 0.5174 0.9297 0.9927 0.8717 0.0866 0.0492 0.7953 

30min 0.9832 0.5935 0.0001 0.0001 0.4117 0.9829 0.8685 0.5605 0.0739 0.0468 0.9720 

24 h 0.7775 0.5935 0.0001 0.0001 0.5662 0.7335 0.6639 0.6961 0.2252 0.2043 0.7185 

48 h 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0306 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0007 0.0007 0.0002 

96 h 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0306 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 

7d 0.5174 0.4117 0.5662 0.0002 0.0001 0.4296 0.4287 0.5989 0.2791 0.3427 0.4304 

Bout 2 pre 0.9297 0.9829 0.7335 0.0002 0.0001 0.4296 0.9822 0.8693 0.0531 0.0269 0.9181 

30min 0.9927 0.8685 0.6639 0.0001 0.0001 0.4287 0.9822 0.7338 0.0682 0.0399 0.9607 

24 h 0.8717 0.5605 0.6961 0.0001 0.0001 0.5989 0.8693 0.7338 0.1770 0.1347 0.8446 

48 h 0.0866 0.0739 0.2252 0.0007 0.0002 0.2791 0.0531 0.0682 0.1770 0.7526 0.0569 

96 h 0.0492 0.0468 0.2043 0.0007 0.0001 0.3427 0.0269 0.0399 0.1347 0.7526 0.0299 

7d 0.7953 0.9720 0.7185 0.0002 0.0002 0.4304 0.9181 0.9607 0.8446 0.0569 0.0299 
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Areas of Z-disk Streaming 

Males 

Area No. areas ofZ-disk No. areas of Z-disk 
streaming streaming/mm2 

Subject Rest Bout] Bout2 Rest Bout] Bout2 Rest Bout] Bout2 

s1 3.00 3.00 2.38 2.12 2.45 1.26 1.42 
s2 3.00 34.00 34.00 2.42 2.39 1.67 1.24 14.25 20.39 
s3 2.00 0.00 6.00 1.23 0.44 1.03 1.63 0.00 5.82 
s4 10.00 7.00 14.00 2.82 1.59 1.39 3.55 4.40 10.04 
s5 4.00 168.00 1.00 1.59 1.32 1.34 2.52 127.32 0.74 
s6 7.00 13.00 76.00 1.68 1.24 1.80 4.16 10.49 42.14 
sl3 10.00 15.00 0.00 1.01 1.58 1.33 9.87 9.50 0.00 
s16 2.00 191.00 85.00 0.30 2.12 1.55 6.64 90.23 54.94 

I MEAN 3.86 32.20 19.15 

SD 3.04 48.52 21.52 

Females 

Area No. areas ofZ-disk No. areas ofZ-disk 
streaming streaming/mm2 

Subject Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout] Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 

s7 4.00 14.00 116.00 0.83 0.87 1.65 4.83 16.06 70.51 
s8 3.00 6.00 2.00 1.28 2.35 1.62 2.34 2.55 1.24 
s9 14.00 42.00 65.00 2.46 2.06 2.29 5.70 20.39 28.34 
s10 38.00 14.00 2.41 1.75 1.56 21.74 8.95 

-sll 3.00 71.00 27.00 2.21 1.99 1.40 1.36 35.71 19.27 
s12 1.00 4.00 18.00 1.48 0.44 2.28 0.68 9.05 7.90 
s14 12.00 82.00 5.00 1.28 2.48 0.90 9.38 33.02 5.58 
s15 3.00 30.00 59.00 1.05 2.34 2.59 2.85 12.8 1 22.82 

~~AN 3.87 18.92 20.58 
SD 3.01 11.35 22.22 

Z-Disk Streamining ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

Df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-level 

I - Gender 1 367.4662 12 789.288 0.465567 0.507991 
2- Exercise Bout 2 2497.768 24 701.528 3.560467 0.044249 
12 2 160.2623 24 701.528 0.228447 0.797479 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Main Effect- Exercise Bout 

Rest Bout] Bout2 

Rest 0.044146 0.082871 
Bout] 0.044146 0.462769 
Bout2 0.082871 0.462769 
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MPO Positive Cells (Neutrophils) 

Males 

Area No.$cells Cells/mm-
Subject Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 

s1 1.98 3.48 4.14 1.00 0.00 5.00 0.51 0.00 1.21 
s2 2.56 1.17 3.50 3.00 9.00 8.00 1.17 7.68 2.29 -
s3 2.65 1.06 2.40 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 1.88 0.00 
s4 2.06 3.44 3.50 1.00 6.00 4.00 0.48 1.74 1.14 

-s5 1.43 2.03 2.04 0.00 10.00 3.00 0.00 4.93 1.47 
s6 3.32 4.29 3.05 1.00 3.00 20.00 0.30 0.70 6.57 -
s13 3.84 3.80 0.00 9.00 0.00 2.37 
s16 4.70 1.46 5.05 5.00 0.00 3.00 1.06 0.00 0.59 

I MEAN 
0.50 2.12 1.95 

SD 0.47 2.79 2.02 

Females 

Area No . $cells Cells/mm-
Subject Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 

s7 5.85 4.29 5.37 7.00 8.00 37.00 1.20 1.87 6.89 
s8 1.04 2.58 4.19 2.00 2.00 3.00 1.93 0.77 0.72 
s9 2.31 1.27 1.86 3.00 7.00 11.00 1.30 5.52 5.92 
s10 1.02 2.02 3.11 2.00 3.00 13.00 1.96 1.49 4.18 
sll ---- 3.68 6.85 3.27 2.00 12.00 12.00 0.54 1.75 3.67 
s12 3.56 8.27 6.00 3.00 1.68 0.36 

--
s14 2.42 2.63 1.39 2.00 1.00 14.00 0.83 0.12 10.10 
s15 1.51 3.72 2.41 1.00 10.00 19.00 0.66 2.69 7.88 

~~AN 1.26 1.82 5.62 
SD 0.56 1.72 3.08 
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Neutrophil ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

Df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-level 

1- Gender 1 19.01259 12 4.0675601 4.6742010 0.0515276 
2 - Exercise Bout 2 29.60073 24 4.4750165 6.6146631 0.0051512 
12 2 15.95233 24 4.4750165 3.5647525 0.0441030 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Interaction- 12 

Males Females 
Rest Bout/ Bout I Rest Bout] Bout2 

Males Rest 0.455828 0.447369 0.54257059 0.54223573 0.00180995 
Bout 1 0.45582813 0.888632 0.70674079 0.73264027 0.00932622 
Bout2 0.44736915 0.888632 0.54604882 0.90685964 0.01505041 

Females Rest 0.54257059 0.706741 0.546049 0.74784756 0.00552088 
Bout I 0.54223573 0.73264 0.90686 0.74784755 0.0109483 
Bout2 0.00180995 0.009326 0.01505 0.00552088 0.0109483 
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CD68 Positive Cells (Macrophages) 

Males 

Area No.tBcells Cells/mm-
Subject Rest Bout} Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout 1 Bout2 

s1 1.98 3.48 4.14 8.00 84.00 68.00 4.05 24.14 16.44 
s2 2.56 1.17 3.50 10.00 43.00 101.00 3.90 36.70 28.85 

-
s3 2.65 1.06 2.40 12.00 6.00 55 .00 4.53 5.65 22.88 
s4 2.06 3.44 3.50 13.00 17.00 43 .00 6.30 4.94 12.30 

-
s5 1.43 2.03 2.04 12.00 56.00 19.00 8.36 27.61 9.30 
s6 3.32 4.29 3.05 15.00 79.00 22.00 4.52 18.43 7.22 -
s13 3.84 3.80 26.00 59.00 6.77 15.51 
s16 4.70 1.46 5.05 22.00 13.00 32.00 4.68 8.93 6.34 

I MEAN 5.19 16.65 14.86 
SD 1.60 11.93 7.85 

Females 

Area No.tBcells Cells/mm-
Subject Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout} Bout2 

s7 5.85 4.29 5.37 11.00 35.00 115.00 1.88 8.16 21.43 
s8 1.04 2.58 4.19 1.00 18.00 17.00 0.97 6.97 4.05 

-
s9 2.31 1.27 1.86 40.00 19.00 55 .00 17.31 14.97 29.62 
s10 1.02 2.02 3.11 1.00 35.00 78.00 0.98 17.34 25.09 

-
s11 3.68 6.85 3.27 33.00 99.00 99.00 8.97 14.45 30.30 
s12 3.56 8.27 15.00 25.00 4.21 3.02 -s14 2.42 2.63 1.39 5.00 23 .00 8.00 2.07 2.78 5.77 
s15 1.51 3.72 2.41 1.00 21.00 0.66 5.65 

I~EAN 4.63 9.17 19.38 

SD 5.81 5.67 11.67 

Macrophage ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-I eve/ 

1 - Gender 1 6.706644 11 120.7913 0.055523 0.818048 
2 - Exercise Bout 2 494.5486 22 48.20269 10.25977 0.000711 
12 2 116.6417 22 48 .20269 2.419817 0.11223 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Main Effect - Exercise Bout 

Rest Bout 1 Bout2 

Rest 0.003 0.00087 
Bout 1 0.003 0.341125 
Bout2 0.00087 0.341125 
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Ubiquitin Conjugated Protein Content 

Relative Increase in Ubiquitin Conjugated Protein Content Following Exercise 
Bouts 1 and 2 as Compared to Rest 

Males 

Density Relative Increase in protein content Mean Relative 
BiotA Blot B Blot A Blot B Increase in protein 

content (Blot A & B) 
Subject Rest Bout! Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 

sl3 37888 34377 22532 38287 25834 42252 1.00 0.91 0.59 1.00 0.67 1.10 1.00 0.79 0.85 

sl 84835 74284 23435 41625 1.00 0.88 1.00 1.78 1.00 1.33 

s l6 111000 98971 150000 158 200 141 1.00 0.89 1.35 1.00 1.26 0.89 1.00 1.08 1.12 

s6 152000 151000 163000 127 210 246 1.00 0.99 1.07 1.00 1.66 1.94 1.00 1.33 1.51 

s5 162000 291000 177000 376000 229000 232000 1.00 1.80 1.09 1.00 0.61 0.62 1.00 1.20 0.85 

s3 38750 71753 147000 63783 50402 85900 1.00 1.85 3.79 1.00 0.79 1.35 1.00 1.32 2.57 

s4 107000 85840 144000 93765 96396 112000 1.00 0.80 1.35 1.00 1.03 1.19 1.00 0.92 1.27 

s2 80945 73211 188000 1.00 0.90 2.32 1.00 1.00 0.90 2.32 

I MEAN 1.00 1.11 1.50 

Females 

Density Relative Increase in protein content Mean Relative 
BiotA Blot B Blot A Blot B Increase in protein 

content (Blot A & B) 
Subject Rest Bout/ Bout 2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 

s12 6189 10782 56576 37290 1.00 1.74 1.00 0.66 1.00 1.20 

s10 41422 40957 24308 45756 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.88 1.00 1.44 

s14 45093 112000 189000 73 132 292 1.00 2.48 4.19 1.00 1.82 4.02 1.00 2.15 4.11 

s9 227000 242000 161000 373000 359000 351000 1.00 1.07 0.71 1.00 0.96 0.94 1.00 1.01 0.83 

s11 126000 236000 166000 154000 138000 202000 1.00 1.87 1.32 1.00 0.90 1.31 1.00 1.38 1.31 

s7 37918 45335 49174 55004 40472 51202 1.00 1.20 1.30 1.00 0.74 0.93 1.00 0.97 1.11 

s8 57938 99860 141000 1.00 1.72 2.43 1.00 1.00 1.72 2.43 

s15 50904 153000 189000 1.00 3.01 3.71 1.00 1.00 3.01 3.71 

I MEAN 1.00 1.67 2.10 
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Ubiquitin ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-I eve/ 

1- Gender 1 2.059011 11 0.7943 2.592235 0.135687 
2 - Exercise Bout 2 2.483346 22 0.328671 7.555722 0.003177 
12 2 0.526609 22 0.328671 1.602238 0.224076 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Main Effect- Exercise Bout 

Rest Bout 1 Bout2 

Rest 0.095263 0.00114 
Bout] 0.095263 0.043118 
Bout2 0.00114 0.043118 

118 



Gender Differences in Ubiquitin Conjugated Protein Content at Rest and 
Following Exercise Bout 1 and 2 

Gender Blot A (Male Blot B (Male Mean (Blot A & B) 
Comparison Density/Female Density/Female Density) 
(within blot) Density) 

Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout/ Bout 2 Rest Bout Bout 
2 

I 

sl to siO 0.96 0.91 2.05 1.81 1.51 1.36 
sl to 13 0.41 1.12 13.71 6.89 7.06 4.00 

s13 to s!O 1.58 0.56 0.91 0.84 1.24 0.70 

sl3 to s12 6.12 2.09 6.12 2.09 6.12 2.09 
sl6 to s14 0.84 1.59 1.75 2.05 0.88 0.79 1.45 1.24 1.27 
s6 to s14 0.48 1.51 2.18 2.81 1.35 0.86 1.65 1.43 1.52 
s5 to sll 2.44 1.66 1.15 1.29 1.23 1.07 1.86 1.45 1.11 
s5 to s9 1.01 0.64 0.65 0.71 1.20 0.73 0.86 0.92 0.69 

s3 to s7 1.16 1.25 1.68 1.02 1.58 2.99 1.09 1.41 2.33 
s4 to s7 1.70 2.38 2.19 2.82 1.89 2.93 2.26 2.14 2.56 
s2 to s8 1.14 0.52 1.03 1.14 0.52 1.03 
s2 to s iS 1.30 0.34 0.72 1.30 0.34 0.72 

I MEAN 2.29 1.4 1 1.48 

Ubiquitin ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-level 

1 - Gender 1 1.717938 18 0.309675 5.547548 0.030052 
2- Exercise Bout 2 0.099673 36 0.045388 2.195996 0.12593 
12 2 0.099673 36 0.045388 2.195996 0.12593 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Main Effect- Gender 

Ubiquitin conjugated protein content is greater in males as compared to females. 
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Calpain 30 kD Regulatory Subunit Protein Content 

Relative Increase in Calpain 30 kD Regulatory Subunit Protein Content 
Following Exercise Bouts 1 and 2 as Compared to Rest 

Males 

Subject Density Relative Increase in Protein Content 
Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 

s2 5.12 5.32 6.64 1.00 1.04 1.30 
s3 6.44 7.74 7.36 1.00 1.20 1.14 
s4 4.12 5.67 5.39 1.00 1.38 1.31 
s5 1.59 1.27 3.30 1.00 0.80 2.07 
s6 2.80 9.49 1.64 1.00 3.39 0.59 
s13 1.27 1.56 1.04 1.00 1.23 0.82 
s16 22.67 29.83 22.88 1.00 1.32 1.01 

!MEAN 1.00 1.48 1.18 

Females 

Subject Density Relative Increase in Protein Content 
Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 

s7 7.36 1.70 9.57 1.00 0.23 1.30 
s8 4.76 6.54 6.66 1.00 1.37 1.40 
s9 1.28 1.81 3.10 1.00 1.41 2.43 
s11 1.82 0.80 2.25 1.00 0.44 1.24 
s12 2.36 1.79 1.00 0.76 
s14 3.24 3.77 6.89 1.00 1.16 2.13 
s15 19.19 10.06 17.16 0.52 0.89 

!MEAN 1.00 0.86 1.47 

Calpain ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-level 

1- Gender 1 0.056655 10 0.211414 0.267981 0.615947 
2- Exercise Bout 2 0.537982 20 0.358398 1.501074 0.246954 
12 2 0.279919 20 0.358398 0.78103 0.471409 
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Gender Differences in Calpain 30 kD Regulatory Subunit Protein Content at 
Rest and Following Exercise Bout 1 and 2 

Gender Mean (Blot A & B) 
Comparison Rest Bout/ Bout 2 
(within blot) 

s16 to s14 1.27 1.50 0.78 
s6 to s14 0.99 0.86 0.33 
s5 to sll 0.87 1.58 1.47 
s5 to s9 0.89 5.20 0.96 
s3 to s7 1.02 0.89 1.04 
s4 to s7 1.18 1.57 1.33 
s2 to s8 1.19 0.92 
MEAN 1.06 1.93 0.98 

Calpain ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS Df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-I eve! 

1 - Gender 1 0.987981 11 0.418102 2.363012 0.152494 
2- Exercise Bout 2 0.918817 22 0.439139 2.092315 0.147278 
12 2 0.91881 7 22 0.439139 2.092315 0.147278 
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HSP72 Protein Content 

Relative Increase in HSP72 Protein Content Following Exercise Bouts 1 and 2 
as Compared to Rest 

Males 

Density Relative Increase in protein content Mean Relative 
Biot A BlotB Biot A Blot B Increase in protein 

content (Blot A & B) 
Subject Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout/ Bout 2 

s3 7.61 11 .51 5.20 10.12 10.65 8.49 1.00 1.51 0.68 1.00 1.05 0.84 1.00 1.28 0.76 

s4 14.62 11 .98 5.22 12.11 14.23 6.68 1.00 0.82 0.36 1.00 0.82 0.36 1.00 1.00 0.45 

s5 6.88 16.08 5.19 11 .78 23.44 7.76 1.00 2.34 0.75 1.00 1.99 0.66 1.00 2.16 0. 71 

s2 9.93 4.21 6.34 6.19 3.34 4.78 1.00 0.44 0.67 1.00 0.54 0.77 1.00 0.49 0.72 

sl 36.63 34.36 16.80 19.21 1.00 0.94 1.00 1.14 1.00 1.04 

s6 26.67 13.72 22.27 24.21 11.86 21.01 1.00 0.51 0.84 1.00 0.49 0.87 1.00 0.50 0.85 

s13 5.45 8.16 9.53 9.73 13.67 15.82 1.00 1.50 1.75 1.00 1.41 1.63 1.00 1.45 1.69 

s16 7.40 12.40 14.69 4.82 6.80 6.07 1.00 1.67 1.98 1.41 1.26 1.00 1.54 1.62 

I MEAN 1.00 1.18 0.97 

Females 

Density Relative Increase in protein content Mean Relative 
BiotA Blot B BiotA Blot B Increase in protein 

content (Blot A & B) 
Subject Rest Bout! Bout 2 Rest Bout 1 Bout 2 Rest Bout 1 Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout 1 Bout2 

s9 3.46 4.10 4.15 5.66 7.59 9.35 1.00 1.18 1.19 1.00 1.34 1.65 1.00 1.26 1.42 

s14 1.47 4.95 2.26 2.82 5.53 3.83 1.00 3.36 1.54 1.00 1.96 1.36 1.00 2.66 1.45 

s iS 4.77 6.42 9.14 8.36 10.30 19.69 1.00 1.34 1.92 1.00 1.23 2.36 1.00 1.29 2.14 

s7 26.93 19.30 12.95 10.73 7.91 2.14 1.00 0.72 0.48 1.00 0.74 0.20 1.00 0.73 0.34 

slO 39.53 33.57 16.92 15.56 1.00 0.85 1.00 0.92 1.00 0.89 

s8 16.67 22.03 22.03 21.90 27.68 25.14 1.00 1.32 1.32 1.00 1.26 1.15 1.00 1.29 1.23 

sll 18.64 9.89 5.36 15.03 8.81 6.97 1.00 0.53 0.29 1.00 0.59 0.464 1.00 0.56 0.38 

s12 15.17 8.23 9.41 4.73 1.00 0.62 1.00 0.57 1.00 0.60 

I MEAN 1 1.24 1.08 

HSP72 ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS Df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-I eve/ 

1 - Gender 1 0.08515 11 0.379527 0.224359 0.645 
2 - Exercise Bout 2 0.21944 22 0.204851 1.071216 0.359798 
12 2 0.028432 22 0.204851 0.138791 0.871166 
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Gender Differences in HSP72 Protein Content at Rest and Following Exercise 
Bout 1 and 2 

Gender BiotA (Male Blot B (Male Mean (Blot A & B) 
Comparison Density/Female Density/Female Density) 
(within blot) Density) 

Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 

s3 to s9 2.19 2.81 1.25 1.79 1.40 0.91 1.99 2.10 1.08 

s4 to s14 9.95 2.42 2.31 4.30 2.57 1.74 7.12 2.50 2.03 

s5 to sl5 !.44 2.50 0~ 57 1.41 2.28 6.3~9 1 ~43 2.39 0.48 

s5 to s7 0.64 2.03 2.45 0.64 2.03 2.45 

s2 to s15 1.14 0.41 0.32 1.14 0.41 0.32 

sl to slO 0.93 1.02 0.99 1.23 0.96 1.13 

s6 to s8 1.60 0.62 1.01 I. II 0.43 0.84 1.35 0.53 0.92 

s13 to sll 0.29 0.82 1.78 0.65 1.69 2.27 0.59 1.26 2.03 

s16tosl2 0.59 1.28 0.59 1.28 

s13 to sl2 0.36 0.54 0.36 0.54 

s16 to sll 0.60 1.71 2.86 0.60 1.71 2.86 

I MEAN 1.52 1.56 1.40 

HSP72 ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-I eve! 

/-Gender 1 5.541302 16 1.277688 4.336977 0.053699 
2 - Exercise Bout 2 0.150457 32 0.737725 0.203947 0.816558 
12 2 0.160353 32 0.737725 0.217362 0.805817 
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HSP27 Protein Content 

Relative Increase in HSP27 Protein Content Following Exercise Bouts 1 and 2 
as Compared to Rest 

Males 

Density Relative Increase in protein content Mean Relative 
Blot A BlotB Blot A Blot B Increase in protein 

content (Blot A & B) 
Subject Rest Bout/ Bout 2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 

s3 8.55 11.97 13.81 I7.79 20.1 I 23.42 1.00 I.40 1.62 1.00 1.13 1.32 1.00 1.27 1.47 

s4 I5.73 12.5I 17.97 I7.79 20.I I 22.94 1.00 0.80 1.14 1.00 1.13 1.29 1.00 0.96 1.22 

s5 29. I5 3 f .47 33.3 I 17.75 24.72 35 .73 1.00 1.08 1.14 1.00 1.39 1.45 1.00 1.24 1.30 

s2 25 .04 I 7.01 11.47 30.83 20.22 I9.5I 1.00 0.68 0.46 1.00 0.66 0.63 1.00 0.67 0.55 

sl 7.92 12.61 14.26 19.34 1.00 !.59 1.00 1.36 1.00 1.47 

s6 10.33 12.90 12.56 14.73 11 .52 12.35 1.00 1.25 1.21 1.00 0.78 0.84 1.00 1.02 1.03 

s13 30.7 1 34.07 17.57 21 .24 20.88 30.46 1.00 !. II 0.57 1.00 0.98 1.43 1.00 1.05 1.00 

sl6 13.77 14.4 23.3 26.49 24.68 19.33 1.00 1.05 1.70 1.00 0.93 0.72 1.00 0.99 1.21 

I MEAN 1.00 1.08 1.11 

Females 

Density Relative In crease in protein content Mean Relative 
Blot A Blot B Blot A BlotB In crease in protein 

content (Blot A & B) 
Subject Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout2 

s9 18.09 15.73 15.61 25.19 26.08 23.78 1.00 0.87 0.86 1.00 1.04 0.94 1.00 0.95 0.90 

sl4 21.09 22.08 16.87 25.33 26.11 24.75 1.00 1.05 0.80 1.00 1.03 0.98 1.00 1.04 0.89 

s l5 24.05 27.77 26.82 20.23 22.35 20.95 1.00 1.15 1.12 1.00 1.10 1.03 1.00 1.13 1.08 

s7 19.87 10.45 9.44 24.71 22.14 26.67 1.00 0.53 0.48 1.00 0.90 1.08 1.00 0.71 0.78 

s10 13.13 1l.Dl 20.79 21.08 1.00 0.84 1.00 1.01 1.00 0.93 

s8 23.99 21.34 11.77 19.07 15.25 8.18 1.00 0.90 0.49 1.00 0.80 0.43 1.00 0.85 0.46 

s ll 30.77 33.08 25 .8 1 24.21 14.62 16.52 1.00 1.08 0.84 1.00 0.60 0.68 1.00 0.84 0.76 

s l2 25 .50 21.16 18.61 16.33 1.00 0.83 1.00 0.88 1.00 0.85 

I MEAN 1.00 0.92 0.82 
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HSP27 ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS Df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-I eve! 

1 - Gender 1 0.176559 11 0.058169 3.035271 0.109324 
2 - Exercise Bout 2 0.005326 22 0.020039 0.265776 0.769037 
12 2 0.073988 22 0.020039 3.692274 0.041432 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Interaction - 12 

Males Females 
Rest Bout/ Bout/ Rest Bout I Bout2 

Males Rest 0.941938 0.517796 1 0.318937 0.063025 
Bout] 0.941938 0.300277 0.744545 0.542392 0.081411 
Bout2 0.517796 0.300277 0.362627 0.149637' 0.01135 

Females Rest 1 0.744545 0.362627 0.57245 0.106652 
Bout I 0.318937 0.542392 0.149637 0.57245 0.181649 
Bout2 0.063025 0.081411 0.01135 0.106652 0.181649 
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Gender Differences in HSP27 Protein Content at Rest and Following Exercise 
Bout 1 and 2 

Gender Blot A (Male Blot B (Male Mean (Blot A & B) 
Comparison Density/Female Density/Female Density) 
(within blot) Density) 

Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 

s3 to s9 0.47 0.76 0.88 0.71 0.77 0.98 0.59 0.77 0.93 

s4 to s14 0.75 0.57 1.07 0.70 0.77 0.93 0.72 0.67 1.00 

s5 to s iS 1.21 1.13 1.24 0.88 1.11 1.23 1.04 1.12 1.24 

sl to slO 0.60 1.14 0.69 0.92 0.64 1.03 

s6 to s8 0.43 0.60 1.07 0.77 0.76 1.51 0.60 0.68 1.29 

sl3 to sll 1.00 1.03 0.68 0.88 1.43 1.84 0.94 1.23 1.26 

sl6 to sl2 0.54 1.10 1.42 1.18 0.98 1.14 

s2 to s7 1.26 1.63 1.22 1.25 0.9 1 0.73 1.25 1.27 0.97 

I MEAN 0.85 0.97 1.12 

HSP27 ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-level 

1 - Gender 1 0.005758 12 0.045118 0.12763 0.727106 
2- Exercise Bout 2 0.057447 24 0.014171 4.053851 0.030425 
12 2 0.057447 24 0.014171 4.053851 0.030425 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Interaction- 12 

Males Females 
Rest Bout] Bout] Rest Bout] Bout 2 

Males Rest 0.145786 0.001299 0.047079 0.053649 0.05856 
Bout] 0.145786 0.033712 0.494242 0.519475 0.533214 
Bout2 0.001299 0.033712 0.113429 0.102682 0.086443 

Females Rest 0.047079 0.494242 0.113429 1 1 
Bout 1 0.053649 0.519475 0.102682 1 1 
Bout2 0.05856 0.533214 0.086443 1 1 
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Bcl-2 Protein Content 

Relative Increase in Bcl-2 Protein Content Following Exercise Bouts 1 and 2 as 
Compared to Rest 

Males 

Density Relative Increase in protein content Mean Relative 
BiotA BlotB BiotA Blot B Increase in protein 

content (Blot A & B) 
Subject Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 

s3 14.64 18.60 15.15 18.38 17.07 13.61 1.00 1.27 1.04 1.00 0.93 0.74 1.00 1.10 0.89 

s4 25.24 24.39 18.1 1 26.58 31.92 21.48 1.00 0.97 0.72 1.00 1.20 0.81 1.00 1.08 0.76 

s5 10.52 6.35 7.03 16.74 8.70 9.36 1.00 0.60 0.67 1.00 0.52 0.56 1.00 0.56 0.61 

s2 13.79 10.76 9.35 16.6 1 17.35 20.65 1.00 0.78 0.68 1.00 1.04 1.24 1.00 0.91 0.96 

sl 7.74 14.37 10.58 14.27 1.00 1.86 1.00 1.35 1.00 1.60 

s6 9.57 5.37 8.88 12.40 14.94 14.90 1.00 0.56 0.93 1.00 1.20 1.20 1.00 0.88 1.06 

s13 27.84 16.26 21.6 1 26.6 1 19.05 22.90 1.00 0.58 0.78 1.00 0.72 0.86 1.00 0.65 0.82 

s l6 I 1.16 10.68 10.2 1 12.03 10.89 13 .3 5 1.00 0.95 0.91 1.00 0.9 1 1.11 1.00 0.93 1.0 I 

[MEAN 1.00 0.97 0.87 

Females 

Density Relative Increase in protein content Mean Relative 
Blot A Blot B BiotA Blot B Increase in protein 

content (Blot A & B) 
Subject Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout/ Bout2 

s9 13.50 12.82 13.12 11.09 10.95 14.40 1.00 0.95 0.97 1.00 0.99 1.30 1.00 0.97 1.14 

s14 19.78 18.42 27.34 25.65 27.73 31.11 1.00 0.93 1.38 1.00 1.08 1.21 1.00 1.01 1.27 

s l5 8. 12 8.60 11 .3 1 11.1 7 11 .20 16.00 1.00 1.06 1.39 1.00 1.00 1.43 1.00 1.03 1.41 

s7 24 .88 24.93 15.22 43.72 33.69 24.57 1.00 1.00 0.61 1.00 0.77 0.56 1.00 0.89 0.59 

s10 7.82 10.94 16.93 14.88 1.00 1.40 1.00 0.88 1.00 1.14 

s8 6.38 10.06 10.71 23.24 22 .24 16.95 1.00 1.58 1.68 1.00 0.96 0.73 1.00 1.27 1.20 

sll 22 .23 12.85 20.91 23.35 17.65 32.22 1.00 0.58 0.94 1.00 0.76 1.40 1.00 0.67 1.1 6 

sl2 14.62 5.96 16.77 10.20 1.00 0.41 1.00 0.61 1.00 0.5 1 

jMEAN 1.00 0.99 1.04 

Bcl-2 ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS Df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-level 

1 - Gender 1 0.131788 11 0.039937 3.29986 0.096607 
2 - Exercise Bout 2 0.026104 22 0.024804 1.052395 0.366027 
12 2 0.05284 22 0.024804 2.130296 0.142659 
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Gender Differences in Bcl-2 Protein Content at Rest and Following Exercise Bout 1 
and2 

Gender Blot A (Male Blot B (Male Mean (Blot A & B) 
Comparison Density/Female Density/Female Density) 
(within blot) Density) 

Rest Bout I Bout2 Rest Bout I Bout 2 Rest Bout I Bout2 

s3 to s9 1.08 1.45 1.15 1.66 1.56 0.95 1.37 1.50 1.05 

s4 to sl4 1.28 1.32 0.66 1.04 1.15 0.69 1.16 1.24 0.68 

s5 to sl5 m = 1.30 0.74 0.62 t '56 0.78 0.59 1.40 0.76 0.60 

sl to siO 0.99 1.31 0.62 0.96 0.81 1.14 

s6 to s8 1.08 0.84 0.83 0.83 0.64 0.88 0.96 0.74 0.85 

sl3 to sll 1.25 1.27 1.03 1.14 1.08 0.7 1 1.20 1.17 0.87 

s16.to s12 1.31 0.58 1.39 0.90 1.35 0.74 

s2 to s7 0.55 0.43 0.61 0.38 0.51 0.84 0.47 0.47 0.73 

I MEAN 1.09 1.00 0.79 

Bcl-2 ANOVA Table: Gender x Exercise Bout 

df MS df MS 
Effect Effect Error Error F p-level 

1 - Gender 1 0.019592 12 0.079216 0.247318 0.627957 
2- Exercise Bout 2 0.075312 24 0.021479 3.506324 0.046139 
12 2 0.075312 24 0.021479 3.506324 0.046139 

Newman-Keuls Post Hoc: Interaction - 12 

Males Females 
Rest Bout} Bout 1 Rest Bout} Bout2 

Males Rest 0.645769 0.012598 0.666954 0.49749 0.264192 
Bout} 0.645769 0.028977 0.815271 0.969795 0.995291 --· Bout2 0.012598 0.028977 0.043743 0.075545 0.110227 

Females Rest 0.666954 0.815271 0.043743 1 1 
Bout 1 0.49749 0.969795 0.075545 1 1 
Bout2 0.264192 0.995291 0.110227 1 1 

128 


	book01
	book02
	book03

